cost in country n in period t

 % of initial

investment

2.0 Hernández-Moro and

Martínez-Duart (2013)

Insurance cost in country n

in period t

 % of initial

investment

0.5 Hernández-Moro and

Martínez-Duart (2013)

Decommissioning cost (+) /

Scrap value (-)in country n in

period t=T

Dn,t=T % of initial

investment

-20 IEA (2010)

Annual module degradation

factor

d % 0.2 Hernández-Moro and

Martínez-Duart (2013)

Direct Normal Irradiation (DNI)

in country n in period t

DNIn,t kwh/m2/a  Breyer and Gerlach

(2010)

Algeria  kwh/m2/a 2,488 Breyer and Gerlach

(2010)

Egypt  kwh/m2/a 2,589 Breyer and Gerlach

(2010)

Morocco  kwh/m2/a 2,410 Breyer and Gerlach

(2010)

Tunisia  kwh/m2/a 2,306 Breyer and Gerlach

(2010)

 31

A.2 LCOE sensitivity analysis

The main focus of this article is on the assessment of the impacts of variations in

financing costs on the LCOE from CSP in the North African region. In this

sensitivity analysis we assess the impact of altering other important parameter

values in the calculation of LCOE from CSP.

Table A.2. Sensitivity analysis of key LCOE parameter values

Parameter description Parameter Unit -10% base +10%

Initial investment costs In,t=0 USD/kWp 6,300 7,000 7,700

LCOE  USD/kWh 0.221 0.240 0.260

Operation and maintenance cost Op,n,t USD/kWp/a 157.5 175 192.5

LCOE  USD/kWh 0.236 0.240 0.245

Rated annual energy output Sn,t kWh/kWp/a 3,530 3,922 4,314

LCOE  USD/kWh 0.219 0.240 0.267

Project life T a 27 30 33

LCOE  USD/kWh 0.239 0.240 0.241

Table A.2 depicts the sensitivity of LCOE from CSP in the North African region

due to variations (-10% and +10%) in key parameter values: Cost overruns,

expressed in higher or lower initial investment costs and operation and

maintenance costs; deviations in the rated annual energy output due to

uncertainty in DNI forecasts or variations in the performance factor; variations

in the project life. Due to the high capital intensity of CSP projects, the LCOE

metric is particularly sensitive to deviations in initial investment costs. Moreover,

we find that a -/+10% deviation in the assumption regarding the rated annual